Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Adopted at 19 Ill. Reg. 5129, effective March 21, 1995; recodified from the Department of Rehabilitation Services to the Department of Human Services at 21 Ill. Reg. 9325; amended at  22 Ill. Reg. 18955, effective October 1, 1998; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 6470, effective May 17, 1999; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 12644, effective October 4, 1999; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 2687, effective February 2, 2000; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 10220, effective June 27, 2000; emergency amendment at 28 Ill. Reg. 15188, effective November 8, 2004, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired April 6, 2005; amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 16504, effective October 17, 2005; amended at 31 Ill. Reg. 433, effective December 29, 2006; emergency amendment at 35 Ill. Reg. 12113, effective July 15, 2011, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment repealed by emergency rulemaking at 35 Ill. Reg. 15634, effective September 15, 2011, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency expired February 11, 2012; emergency amendment at 38 Ill. Reg. 6468, effective February 28, 2014, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 38 Ill. Reg. 16973, effective July 25, 2014; amended at 41 Ill. Reg. 8446, effective August 1, 2017; amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 2128, effective January 24, 2019; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 4171, effective March 10, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 10046, effective July 22, 2021; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 20860, effective December 19, 2022.
